

No. 22-564

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUAN CARLOS SALAZAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JUAN RENE MOLINA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

J. ERIC MAGEE

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON, BASS & MAGEE, L.L.P.

1301 Nueces Street, Suite 201

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 482-0701 telephone

(512) 480-0902 facsimile

e.magee@allison-bass.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL  
REACHED THE CORRECT CONCLUSION..... 7

A. The Decision Below Comports with  
this Court’s Precedents. .... 8

B. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate that  
there is a Circuit Split. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alicea v. Thomas</i> , 815 F.3d 283 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>Betts v. Brennan</i> , 22 F.4th 577 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596, (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> )....	9
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S.Ct. 9 (2021) .....	8, 9
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	5, 6, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , 576 F.3d 658 (7th Cir.2009) .....	17

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986) .....	8
<i>Miller v. Gonzalez</i> , 761 F.3d 822 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Ortiz ex rel. Ortiz v. Kazimer</i> , 811 F.3d 848 (2016) .....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....	8
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S.Ct. 4 (2021) .....	8, 9
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	5
<i>Tapp v. Banks</i> , 1 Fed.Appx. 344 (2001) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

Zapata County; a small community with big crime;  
Laredo KGNS-TV; Story by Lisely Garza, August  
22, 2022; [https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/us/  
zapata-county-a-small-community-with-big-  
crime/ar-AA10XoES](https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/us/zapata-county-a-small-community-with-big-crime/ar-AA10XoES) ..... 1
